
AMENDMENT NO. 1 
to the 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT BETWEEN 
 

STATE OF ALASKA 
LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL 

STATE CAPITOL  
120 4TH STREET RM. 3 

JUNEAU, AK 99801 
 

AND 
 

STOEL RIVES, LLP 
510 L STREET, SUITE 500 
ANCHORAGE, AK 99501 

 
AMENDED CONTRACT AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED: $110,000.00 

(including reimbursement for expenses) 
 
 
The parties to this Contract Amendment No. 1 are the State of Alaska, Legislative Council, whose 
address is State Capitol, 120 4th Street, Rm. 3, Juneau, AK 99801, hereinafter referred to as  the 
"Committee," and Stoel Rives, Limited Liability Partnership (LLP), whose address is 510 L Street, 
Suite 500, Anchorage, AK 99501, hereinafter referred to as the "Contractor." 

 
THE PURPOSE OF THIS CONTRACT AMENDMENT NO. 1 is to increase the maximum 
dollar amount of the Contract. 

 
IT IS THEREFORE MUTUALLY AGREED THAT: 

1. CLAUSE III – COMPENSATION AND METHOD OF PAYMENT, PARAGRAPH (F) 
IS AMENDED TO  READ: 
(F) The Contractor shall perform the work specified in this Contract, including all labor, 

materials, equipment, and expenses to complete the work for a total Contract price not to 
exceed ONE HUNDRED TEN THOUSAND DOLLARS ($110,000.00). 

 
2. AUTHORIZATION; CERTIFICATION 

 

Approval of this Contract Amendment No. 1 was authorized by a majority of the members of 
the Legislative Council on February 12, 2025. 

 
Certification of this Contract by the Legislative Affairs Agency Executive Director or her 
designee hereby constitutes a certification that funds are available in an appropriation to pay for 
the monetary obligations under the Contract through June 30, 2025. Availability of funds to pay 
for the monetary obligations under this Contract after June 30, 2025, is contingent upon the 
appropriation of funds for the particular fiscal year involved. In addition to any other right of 



the Committee under this Contract to terminate the Contract, if, in the judgment of the 
Committee, sufficient funds are not appropriated, this Contract will be terminated by the 
Committee or amended, without liability of the Committee for the termination or amendment. 
To terminate under this section, the Committee shall provide notice of the termination to the 
Contractor. 

 
3. All other provisions of the Contract, as amended, will remain the same. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Contract Amendment No. 1 on 
the dates indicated below: 

 
CONTRACTOR: COMMITTEE: 
STOEL RIVES, LLP STATE OF ALASKA 
 LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL 

 
 
 
 

Kevin M. Cuddy Date Representative Sara Hannan           Date 
Title: Vice President Chair 
Business License No.: 928703 Procurement Officer 

 
 
CERTIFYING AUTHORITY: APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

 
 
 
 

Jessica Geary Date  Legal Counsel Date 
Executive Director   Legislative Affairs Agency 
Legislative Affairs Agency 
 

   

 


